

Proceeding of the Project Appraisal Committee (PAC) meeting held on 2nd June, 2025 to open financial bids of technically qualified bidders for selection of agency for Rate Contract to supply 'Nayi Pehal Kit' across all the Districts in the state of Bihar

With reference to the Notice Inviting Tender (NIT) Reference No.: -"03/SHSB/FP(Navi Pehal Kit)/2025-26" for the selection of agency for rate contract to supply 'Nayi Pehal Kit' across all the districts in the state of Bihar, published in leading newspapers bearing PR. No. 001248(B&C) 2025-26 and uploaded on the website "https://eproc2.bihar.gov.in" and "https://shs.bihar.gov.in", the Project Appraisal Committee PAC) meeting was held on 2nd June, 2025 at 11:30 AM in the Conference Hall of the 'State Health Society, Bihar (SHSB), Shwathya Bhawan, Sheikhpura, Patna-800014' to open of the financial bids of technically qualified bidders.

2. The following members were present in the Technical Committee Meeting:

Shri Suharsha Bhagat, IAS	Executive Director, State Health Society, Bihar	Chairman
Shri Gautam Kumar	Internal Financial Advisor, Health Department, Bihar	Member
Dr. Ram Narayan Choudhary	Director-in-Chief, Health Services, Bihar	Member
Shri Rajesh Kumar	Administrative Officer, State Health Society, Bihar	Member
Dr. Narendra Kumar Sinha	Additional Director, Health Services, Bihar	Member
Dr. Ashish Kumar	Regional Director, ROHFW, GOI, Bihar, Patna	Member
S K Wahid Ali	State Representative, UNICEF, Bihar	Member
Dr. Rajesh Kumar Verma	OSA, WHO, Bihar	Member

- 3. Only one Bidder, Trade Supply (India) was present during the Financial Bid Opening before the Project Appraisal Committee.
- 4. The technical committee has evaluated the bids as per the eligibility criteria mentioned in the published tender (RFP/NIT/Corrigendum) documents and the technical committee recommended five bidders for technically qualified for opening of financial bid, details as follows:-

Name of Technically Qualified Bidder		
Abhilasha Commercial Pvt. Ltd		
Trade Supply India		
MKS Enterprises		
Sinha Decorator		
Unik Surgical Pvt. Ltd.		

Page 1 of 3













5. The Financial Bids were opened online e-tendering method by bid opening committee in the presence of the Project Appraisal Committee, for below mentioned 5 (five) technically qualified bidders and the details of Financial Bids of 5 (five) bidders are as under:

Sl. No.	Name of Financially Qualified Bidder	Financial bid Price Per "Nayi Pehal Kit" excluding Goods & Services Tax (GST)	Remarks
1	Abhilasha Commercial Pvt. Ltd	246	L4
2	Trade Supply India	230	L1
3	MKS Enterprises	233	L3
4	Sinha Decorator	232.5	L2
5	Unik Surgical Pvt. Ltd.	279	L5

Note: GST if applicable will be paid by the State Health Society Bihar (SHSB), as per the prevailing rates/ rules.

- 6. In light of the above, the Project Appraisal Committee (PAC) evaluated the financial bids of the technically qualified bidders as per Least Cost Selection (LCS) method and after evaluation recommends to select "Trade Supply India" as L-1 bidder for supply of 'Nayi Pahal Kit' in terms of the tender floated by the SHSB.
- 7. Further, as per the clause 8.5, Section-III of the NIT, the SHSB reserves the right, as its sole discretion, to select one or more additional technically qualified bidder(s), in addition to the L-1 bidder, for the purpose of award of contract at the rate quoted by the L-1 bidder. However, such selection shall be subject to the acceptance of the L-1 rate by the respective bidder(s). SHSB further reserves the right to allocate one or more Clusters to any of the selected bidder(s), and such allocation shall be final and binding.

In terms of the above provision, keeping in view the volume, hassle-free and timely supply of the material, if desires, SHSB may negotiate with L-2 & L-3 bidders, whose rate is very close to L-1, to supply the kit on L-1 rate..

M. De W. O

Page 2 of 3

178

8. It is also recommended by the Project appraisal committee (PAC) that in case if the selected bidder fails to honour the Letter of Intent (LoI)/Contract agreement, the SHSB shall be at the freedom to negotiate with the other responsive bidder i.e., with the next lowest financial value L2, L3.... (in this order) with their consent to enter into an agreement with SHSB, to provide the services at L1 rate and for said denial/failure if any, the EMD of the concerned selected bidder (L-1 bidder or L2/L3 bidder as per clause 7 above) will be forfeited and his LoI shall be cancelled.

X were 02/06/25

Dr. Rajesh Kumar Verma OSA, Bihar, WHO May John

SK Wahid Ali State Representative, UNICEF

Dr. Ashish Kumar
Regional Director, ROHFW,
GOI, Patna

Dr. Narendra Kumar Sinha Additional Director, Health Services, Bihar

Shri Rajesh Kumar Administrative Officer, State Health Society, Bihar

Shri Gautam Kumar
Internal Financial Advisor,
Health Department, Bihar, Patna

Dr. Ram Narayan Choudhary Director-in-Chief, Health Services, Bihar

Shri Suharsha Bhagat Executive Director, State Health Society, Bihar

Combarative Rate chart les Nay: Paled Kit CNPK) (c-tender CNIT) Res. no. 199 0315HSB/FP/NPK/2025-26)

Remarks	Amount per Nayi Pehal Kit	
L-4	246	Abhilasha Commercial Pvt. Ltd
<u></u>	230	Trade Supply India
L-3	233	MKS Enterprises
L-5	279	Unik Surgical Pvt. Ltd.
L-2	232.5	Sinha Decorator

The Many The Man of th